
DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-4388483CA8EB 

Kenai Peninsula Borough 

TO: 

THRU: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 

Charlie Pierce, Borough Mayor 

Risk 
Finance 

Purchasing 
Legal 

Lee Frey, Solid Waste Director 

Signature: __ L_u._Fi_rec_'f __________ _ 

July 29, 2022 

RE: Port Graham Landfill O&M - Sole Source Contract Extension 

The above referenced document is submitted for review and signat ure as follows: 

(1) Solid Waste to Risk Management 

(2) Risk Management to Finance 

(3) Finance to Purchasing 

(4) Purchasing to Legal 

(5) Legal to Mayor's Office 

(6) Mayor's Office to Clerk's Office 

(7) Clerk to Sol id Waste (sig. page(s) copies) 

Date 

8/ 1/2022 

8/ 1/2022 

8/1/2022 

8/1/202 2 

8/1/202 2 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
FUNDS VERIFIED 

Acct. No.: 290.32570.00000.43011 

Init ials 

LF 

Sk 

SO ~r bf\-

{,: ~r Jf\-
--

ts 

Amount~00.00 

8/ 1/2022 
By: ______ _ Date: _ __ _ 

NOTES: NA 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-438B4B3CA8EB 

AGREEMENT TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT 
For Port Graham Landfill Operations and Maintenance 

WITH 
Windy Bay Services, LLC 

On July 1, 2021 , the KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ("KPB"), an Alaska Municipal Corporation, 
144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, Alaska 99669, and Windy Bay Services, LLC ("Contractor"), 800 
E. Dimond Blvd., Suite 3-550, Anchorage, Alaska 99518, entered into an Agreement for Port 
Graham Landfill Operations and Maintenance (Agreement). 

Pursuant to Article 2, Time of Commencement and Completion, the parties do hereby agree to 
extend the period of that Agreement by one (1) year, until June 30, 2023, subject to the 
appropriation and availability of funds. 

The contract amount will increase by the annual CPI for Anchorage Alaska. This increase will 
take effect March 1, 2023. 

All remaining terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and 
effect. This extension document shall be controlling to the extent there is a conflict between 
the terms of the original Agreement, any prior extensions, and this extension. 

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 

By: ____________ _ 

Its: -------------
Dated: ------------

ATTEST: 

Johni Blankenship, Borough Clerk 

(Borough Seal) 

Contract Extension (revised 72/7/71) 

WINDY BAY SERVICES, LLC 

By: ___ ~-~-~-------

Its: ---~_..;__

1

--=?'--0..--=E.:=-~ ...... ,-'-\\-'--S. ... _:t ___ _ 
Dated: __ $_·_\ c;_,_·__.._'.d-:C-=-i..1--''l. __ _ 

AGREEMENT AND ATTACHMENTS 
TO ORIGINAL APPROVED AS TO 
FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Todd Sherwood 
Deputy Borough Attorney 

Page 1 of 2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-438B4B3CA8EB 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

STA TE OF ALASKA 
) ss. 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this_ day of ___ _ 
___ 20_, by ___________ _, Mayor of the Kenai Peninsula Borough, an 

Alaska municipal corporation, for and on behalf of the corporation. 

Notary Public for State of Alaska 
My Commission Expires: ___ _ 

(Notary Seal) 

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

STATE OF ALASKA ) 

) ss. 
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this tC\~day of--'--'--"-'"~-
___ 20'2."l, by name o- the member mana er i d-b\.--\-
___ of name of LLC e..r an Alaska Limited 

Liability Company, for and on beha f of the LLC. 

JOELi.A HARRIS 
Notuy PuDIIC 
State of Alaska 

lit>/ Com111lnlon txplrH Oct 16, 20ll 

(Notary Seal) 

Contract Extension (revised 12/1/11) 

Nata Public for State of Alaska 

My Commission Expires: ID/ iv/ '2..D?...3 
I 

Page 2 of 2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-D~'?,~~~-~B-~?~~~_:388483CA8EB PORTGRAHA2 

ACORD™ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MM/DDIYYYY) 

06/02/2022 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER ~li'~l~GT Jon LeMaitre 
Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC FlJ8Ntio Ext\: 907-276-5617 I rt~ No): 907-276-6292 
1031 W 4th Ave, Suite 400 !~lJ~ss: Jon.LeMaitre@marshmma.com 
Anchorage, AK 99501 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 
907 276-5617 INSURER A : Evanston Insurance Company 35378 
INSURED INSURER B : Alaska National Insurance Company 38733 

Windy Bay Services, LLC 
INSURER C: 

800 E. Dimond Blvd Ste 3-550 
INSURER D: 

Anchorage, AK 99515 
INSURER E: 

INSURER F : 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLIC IES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR 

A 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

t--~ CLAIMS-MADE [!] OCCUR 

,__! $10,000 SIR Ea Clm 

,__! $25,000 CPL 

RGEN'~::::E~E ~~i; AP•S ::: 

OTHER: 
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

ANY AUTO 
t-- OWNED 

AUTOS ONLY 

X ~LRT1:>°s ONLY 

X 10 

~ SCHEDULED 
AUTOS 

X ~8f~~i~ 

t-- UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

OED I I RETENTION$ 
B WORKERS COMPENSATION 

AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVEr::7 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? L..!i.J 
(Mandatory In NH) 

~~;~~ft-ITi~ 'c;'t~PERATIONS below 

A Professional Liab 

Claims Made 

Retro 1/31/16 

ADDLSUBR 
INSR WVD 

N IA 

POLICY NUMBER 

MKLV5ENV103380 

21LAS58953 

21LWS58953 

MKLV5ENV103380 

12/31/2021 12/31/2022 EACH OCCURRENCE S1000000 

~~~~~'EJ?ifa~trP.nce\ S 50 000 

MED EXP (Any one person) S 5 000 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1 000 000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2 000 000 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2 000 000 

Cont. Pol. s 1 000 000 

12/31/2021 12/31/202:i fE~~~~~tflNGLE LIMIT $1,000,000 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S 
PROPERTY DAMAGE 
Per accident\ 

UM/UIM 
EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE 

12/31/2021 12/31/202:i X l~~fnJTE I l~~H-

$ 

s1,ooo,ooo 
$ 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT S 1 000 000 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s 1 000 000 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT s 1 000 000 

12/31/2021 12/31/202:. $2,000,000 Aggregate 

$1,000,000 Each Claim 

$25 000 SIR 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space Is required) 

Evidence of Insurance Where required by written contract, Certificate Holder is an Additional Insured on 

General Liability and Auto Liability policies, subject to the terms, limits , conditions, and limitations of said 

policies and the additional insured endorsement. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Kenai Peninsula Borough & School 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

District ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

144 North Binkley St. 

Soldotna, AK 99669 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

I "'~kM-....~ 
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of 1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
#510904764/M9112876 WAERL 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-4388483CA8EB 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 
Page_2 __ of _2 __ 

AGENCY NAMED INSURED 

Marsh & McLennan Agency LLC Windt Bay Services, LLC 

CARRIER I NAIC CODE 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance 

Th is is evidence of insurance procured and developed under the Alaska Surplus Lines Law, AS 21.34. It is not covered by the Alaska 
Insurance Guaranty Association Act, AS 21 .80. 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved . 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-438B4B3CA8EB 

Tax Compliance Certification 
Kenai Peninsula Borough 

Finance Department 

144 N. Binkley Street 
Soldotna. Alaska 99669-7599 
www.kpb.us 

Phone: (907) 714-2197 
or: (907) 714-2175 

Fax: (907) 714-237 6 

RECEIVED 

JUL 2 9 2022 

KPB 
Sales Tax Department 

1.) FIi in al Information requested. 2.) Sign and dale. 3.) Submit with sollcffallon, or other. For Offlclol Use Only 

Reason for Certificate: For Deparlment: Solid Waste 

D Soffcllatlon II Other: Contract Dept. Contact: KJewell/NSaylor 
Business Nome: Windy Bay Services 
Business Type: 0 Individual 0 Corporation 0 Partnership Iii Other: 

Owner Name(s): Port Graham Corporation 

Business MaBing Address: 800 E. Dimond Blvd., Suite 3-550, Anchorage, AK 99515-2060 
Business Telephone: 907-272-7 432 Business Fox: 907-278-7679 

Email: renee@portgrahamcorp.com 

As a business or Individual. have you ever conducted business or owned real or personal property within the Ke"al 
Peniuulc Borough¥ (If yes, please supply 1he folowilg account numbers and sign below. If no, please sign below.) 
C Yes C No Kenai P.enhsula Borough Code of Ordnances, <;:hgpler 5,28.140, requres lha1 buslnesses/lncivtoooi"" 
contracting to·do business wlth,the Kenol\Penlnsulo Borougl'i be In compliance with BorQUQh tax provisions. No contract 
will oe awarded to any lndivlduol ot business who Is found to be In violation of the Borough Code of Ordinances In ffie 
several areas of taxation. 

In Complian9t O Not In Compliance 

SAW TAX ACCOUNTS 
ACCT.NAME M/F's 

y tsay ~erv1ce • .eJ 

In Compliance O Not In Compliance 

. ~ ~ 
CERTIFICATION: (~acc. I I I I / /./,, ,ore I the < ( (' /I l)u.::D~h Iv- . hereby certify lhol. to the 

!Name ol ApplcanlJ / (TiloJ 

best of my knowledge, the above information Is correct os of ~ ,~ lz;?. 
(Oal<II ' 

s nature of AppBcant (Required) 

IF ANY BUSINESS IS CONDUCTED OR IS AWARDED A IID WITHIN THE KENAI f'ENI SULA BOROUGH YOU MUST IE 
REGISTERED TO COLLfCT SALES TAX. THI! SAW TAX Dl!PAKTMl:NT CAN IE REACHED AT (907) 714-2175. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-438B4B3CA8EB 

CONTRACT BETWEEN KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH AND CONTRACTOR 
FOR SOLID WASTE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT SERVICES 

MADE AS OF THE 2ard, 

BETWEEN the 
SOLID WASTE OWNER: 

AND the CONTRACTOR: 

DAY oF _ ....,J,....u ..... l,_~-------2021 . 

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 
144 North Binkley 
Soldotna, Alaska 99669 

WINDY BAY SERVICES, LLC 
800 East Dimond Blvd., Suite 3-550 
Anchorage, Alaska 99515 

FOR the PROJECT: PORT GRAHAM LANDFILL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 2021 

The Kenai Peninsula Borough ("Borough") and Contractor agree as set forth below. 

ARTICLE 1 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL THE WORK REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS FOR THE PROJECT: PORT GRAHAM LANDFILL OPERATIONS AND 
MAINTENANCE 2021. 

ARTICLE 2 
TIME OF COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION 

Work shall commence on July 1, 2021 and, subject to assembly or mayor approval and assembly 
appropriation, shall extend through June 30, 2022. This contract may be renewed annually upon 
the written agreement of the parties. This Contract is subject to appropriation of funding by the 
Kenai Peninsula Borough and is subject to termination and cancelation as set out in the Contract 
Documents. Prior to and as a condition precedent to extension, Contractor must provide a current 
Certificate of Insurance, current Business License, and current Tax Compliance Certificate 
showing full compliance with the Borough tax code. 

This contract is a sole source contract authorized by Assembly Resolution 2021-039 due to lack 
of competition and bids during the last several bids. Should another entity open in the area, 
change its business model or express an interest in bidding, the Borough will once again open 
the formal bid process for landfill operations and maintenance in this area. 

AGREEMENT - Port Graham Landfill Page I of 5 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-4388483CA8EB 

ARTICLE 11 
NONASSIGNABILITY / SEVERABIUTY 

This Contract is not assignable. In the event any provision of this Contract or any of the Contract 
Documents is found to be unenforceable or void for any reason, it shall be considered severed 
from the Contract and the remaining portions of the Contract Documents shall stand as if the 
provision had never been included in the Contract. In the event the unenforceable or void 
provision is legally essential to the continuing existence of the Contract the parties shall attempt 
to substitute a reasonable replacement provision. 

ARTICLE 12 
COUNTERPARTS 

This Contract may be executed in counterparts (whether by facsimile or PDF signature or 
otherwise), each of which when so executed shall constitute an original and all of which together 
sha II constitute one and the same instrument 

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH 

c_fi_:_ 
Char1ie Pierce, Borough Mayor 

· Date: __ t>~ l,_ z._.._~.._. Z_O_'t_'J _ {) \ 

ATTEST: - -- ..... - ~ ~ ········ ··· ~ 
,,,,/11 1964 ,,,~ 

I I I I// I I I II\\\\\ 

,~ ---L, , • 3.L. l-u ;-
Joh~tankenship, Borough Clerk ~ 

(Borough Seal) 

AGREEMENT - Port Graham LandfiJI 

CONTRACTOR 

ro.. ~~IA~&C.\ Pll.c ,u.,H .. 
Name and Titkl of Office (printed or typed} 

~,u•Y 1!,,,A't ,,~"l(E1 , LLc. 
Company Name (printed or typed} 

~~:~t "~--haJ 

AGREEMENT AND ATTACHMENTS 
TO ORIGINAL APPROVED AS TO 
FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

Pagc4 of5 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 449E4064-DA2C-4CE8-892E-4388483CA8EB 

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

ST ATE OF ALASKA ) 
) ss. 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT ) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2.,.__cJ day of --,c..._---t---

2021 , by(name) :}1>~ '5"'-t_\P~rd , the member/mana er D 
of name of LLC W'\ vvi u. ~ , an Alaska Limited liabiltty 
Company, for and on behalf 

· i'bt,:ir-/ Seal ; 

JORUMAMIS 
No,c.,yPilbllc 
SW. of AlasM I 

-Ctirnmlsslon ExplretOct 16. 202J I 

My Commission Expires: JD I I 1., I ~ o~3 
~ I 

My Commission Expires: _ _ _ _ 

BOROUGH ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

ST A TE OF ALASKA ) 
) ss. 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT ) ,o-
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 'J,-:, day of -SU\~ 

2021 . by Charlie Pierce, Mayor of the Kenai Peninsula Borough, an Alaska municipal corpration, 
for and on behalf of the corporation. 

- - - -- -
Notary Public t 

~ PAMELA WASTEU , 
i r·J'.)'.a1 ::ieal J S&lteofAlaaka 

i My 0ommlulon Expiree ApriJ 11, 2025 J 

~ !kl 1 J,.,-t Q) 
Notary Public for State ofAlaska 
My Commission Expires: 4 · I\· d C> °d-~ 

- ~ - -

AGREEMEl'IT - Port Graham Landfill Page 5 of 5 


